

CERTIFICATION OF VILLAGE OF EAST TROY CLERK

I, Eileen Suhm, the Administrator Clerk-Treasurer of the Village of East Troy, do hereby verify and certify that the attached Ordinance 2019-16, a charger ordinance to repeal and recreate Section 97-2 and create Section 97-2.5 of the Village of East Troy Municipal Code of Ordinances related to separating the offices of the Village Clerk and Village Treasurer approved November4, 2019, is a true and correct copy of the original which is on file at the Village of East Troy Clerk's office.

I also certify the date of publication for this ordinance was November 13, 2019, and effective date of the ordinance is January 12,2020.

Dated this 27t^h day of December 2019.

Eileen Suhn

STATE OF WISCONSIN WALWORTH COUNTY

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 27th day of December, 2019.

UlAnd

Notary Public Walworth County, Wisconsin

Commission expires 2/24



VILLAGE OF EAST TROY

CHARTER ORDINANCE NO. 2019-16

A Charter Ordinance to Repeal and Recreate Section 97-2 and Create Section 97-2.5 of the Village of East Troy Municipal Code of Ordinances <u>Related to Separating the Offices of Village Clerk and Village Treasurer</u>

The Village of East Troy, Walworth County, Wisconsin, do herewith ordain as follows:

SECTION I

Pursuant to Sections 61.195 and 66.0101 of the Wisconsin Statutes, the Village of East Troy hereby elects to separate the offices of Village Clerk and Village Treasurer that were previously consolidated under Charter Ordinance 2013-09, and further elects not to be governed by those provisions of Sections 61.19, 61.23, 61.25 and 61.26 of the Wisconsin Statutes that are in conflict with this ordinance.

SECTION II

Section 97-2 of the Village of East Troy Municipal Code of Ordinances pertaining to the Village Clerk/Treasurer is hereby repealed and recreated to read as follows:

"Chapter 97-2 VILLAGE CLERK

§ 97-2. Clerk.

- A. Duties. The Village Clerk shall have the duties as specified in §61.25 of the Wisconsin Statutes for a village clerk and any other duties as specified by the Village Board of Trustees.
- B. Term. The Village Clerk shall be appointed by a majority of the Village Board of Trustees and hold office for an indefinite term.
- C. Compensation. The compensation of the Village Clerk shall be fixed by the Village Board."

SECTION III

Section 97-2.5 of the Village of East Troy Municipal Code of Ordinances pertaining to the Village Treasurer is hereby created to read as follows:

"Chapter 97-2.5 VILLAGE TREASURER

§ 97-2. Treasurer.

A. Duties. The Village Treasurer shall have the duties as specified in §61.26 of the Wisconsin Statutes for a village treasurer and any other duties as specified by the Village Board of Trustees.

- B. Term. The Village Treasurer shall be appointed by a majority of the Village Board of Trustees and hold office for an indefinite term.
- C. Compensation. The compensation of the Village Treasurer shall be fixed by the Village Board."

SECTION IV

Should any section, clause or provision of this charter ordinance be declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the same shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any part thereof other than the part so declared to be invalid.

SECTION V

All ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with any of the provisions of this charter ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION VI

This Charter Ordinance shall take effect sixty (60) days after its passage and publication unless within such sixty (60) day period a referendum petition as provided by Section 66.0101(5) of the Wisconsin Statutes shall be filed, in which event this ordinance shall not take effect until it shall have been submitted to a referendum vote of the electors and approved by a majority of the electors voting thereon.

This charter ordinance was approved by at least a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Village Board on this 4th day of November, 2019.

ATTEST:

Eileen Suhm, Village Clerk/Treasurer

Aye

Members Voting:

Nay Absent Abstained VILLAGE OF EAST TROY

Scott Seager, Village President 1111111111111 EA